
Calderdale PCT (5J6) - Incidence
Age-Standardised Incidence Rates (ASR) by Cancer Network & Primary Care Trust 1998-2002

 Yorkshire Cancer Network  Calderdale PCT

 Calderdale PCT Mean Annual Cases 1998-2002 Incidence
Male    Incidence Rate Female   Incidence Rate All   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases ASR 95% CI Cases ASR 95% CI Cases ASR 95% CI

C15 Oesophagus 15 14.7 (11.4-18.1) 9 5.6 (3.9-7.4) 24 9.8 (8.0-11.7)

C16 Stomach 18 17.5 (13.8-21.1) 14 7.9 (5.8-9.9) 32 12.2 (10.3-14.2)

C18-20 Colorectal 55 52.2 (46.0-58.4) 46 29.0 (25.0-33.1) 101 39.3 (35.7-42.8)

C25 Pancreas 11 9.8 (7.1-12.5) 16 10.9 (8.3-13.5) 26 10.2 (8.4-12.1)

C33-C34 Lung 79 75.3 (67.8-82.8) 47 35.0 (30.2-39.7) 126 52.3 (48.1-56.5)

C43 Melanoma 10 9.9 (7.1-12.7) 11 9.5 (6.9-12.1) 21 9.7 (7.8-11.6)

C50 Breast - - 129 107.5 (98.7-116.2) - -

C53 Cervix - - 13 11.3 (8.4-14.2) - -

C54-C55 Uterus - - 17 13.8 (10.7-16.9) - -

C56 Ovary - - 21 17.4 (13.9-21.0) - -

C61 Prostate 79 73.3 (66.0-80.6) - - - -

C64 Kidney 10 10.1 (7.3-12.9) 9 6.4 (4.4-8.5) 19 8.1 (6.4-9.8)

C67 Bladder 24 21.6 (17.6-25.5) 12 6.4 (4.6-8.2) 35 12.6 (10.6-14.5)

C71 Brain 6 5.7 (3.6-7.8) 5 4.6 (2.8-6.5) 11 5.1 (3.8-6.5)

C81-96 Haematol 34 33.4 (28.3-38.5) 27 21.6 (17.8-25.5) 61 26.6 (23.5-29.7)

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).

Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  

European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Graphs have been uniformly scaled to accommodate the highest PCT 95% confidence limits.

Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.

Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.
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Calderdale PCT (5J6) - Mortality
Age-Standardised Mortality Rates (ASM) by Cancer Network & Primary Care Trust 1998-2002

 Yorkshire Cancer Network  Calderdale PCT

 Calderdale PCT Mean Annual Deaths 1998-2002 Mortality
Male    Mortality Rate Female   Mortality Rate All   Mortality Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths ASM 95% CI Deaths ASM 95% CI Deaths ASM 95% CI

C15 Oesophagus 16 15.2 (11.9-18.6) 9 5.2 (3.6-6.9) 25 9.8 (8.0-11.6)

C16 Stomach 15 14.4 (11.1-17.7) 10 5.1 (3.5-6.8) 25 9.3 (7.6-11.0)

C18-20 Colorectal 28 25.3 (21.1-29.6) 23 12.9 (10.3-15.5) 51 18.4 (16.1-20.8)

C25 Pancreas 9 8.6 (6.1-11.2) 13 8.7 (6.4-11.0) 22 8.5 (6.9-10.2)

C33-C34 Lung 69 65.6 (58.6-72.6) 44 32.2 (27.7-36.7) 113 46.1 (42.2-50.0)

C43 Melanoma 2 1.8 (0.7-2.9) 3 1.8 (0.8-2.9) 5 1.8 (1.0-2.5)

C50 Breast - - 36 25.3 (21.3-29.4) - -

C53 Cervix - - 6 5.0 (3.2-6.9) - -

C54-C55 Uterus - - 4 2.2 (1.1-3.3) - -

C56 Ovary - - 13 10.5 (7.8-13.2) - -

C61 Prostate 27 24.6 (20.4-28.8) - - - -

C64 Kidney 6 6.2 (4.0-8.3) 6 3.0 (1.8-4.2) 12 4.6 (3.4-5.8)

C67 Bladder 12 11.2 (8.3-14.1) 7 3.9 (2.5-5.3) 19 6.6 (5.2-8.0)

C71 Brain 4 4.4 (2.5-6.3) 4 3.2 (1.7-4.7) 8 3.8 (2.6-5.0)

C81-96 Haematol 18 17.4 (13.7-21.0) 16 11.2 (8.6-13.8) 34 13.5 (11.4-15.6)

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).

Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  

European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Graphs have been uniformly scaled to accommodate the highest PCT 95% confidence limits.

Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.

Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.
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Calderdale PCT (5J6) - Incidence
Crude & Age-Standardised Incidence Rates (ASR) by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002

 Calderdale PCT Mean Annual Cases 1998-2002 Incidence
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI

C00-C96 All Sites xNMS 414 446.4 394.4 (377.2-411.6) 439 442.2 329.4 (314.6-344.2) 854 444.2 351.4 (340.4-362.4)

C18-20 Colorectal 55 59.5 52.2 (46.0-58.4) 46 46.5 29.0 (25.0-33.1) 101 52.8 39.3 (35.7-42.8)

C33-C34 Lung 79 85.1 75.3 (67.8-82.8) 47 47.5 35.0 (30.2-39.7) 126 65.7 52.3 (48.1-56.5)

C50 Breast - - - - 129 130.1 107.5 (98.7-116.2) - - - -

C61 Prostate 79 85.5 73.3 (66.0-80.6) - - - - - - - -

Yorkshire Cancer Network
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI

C00-C96 exc C44 5850 475.3 423.1 (418.2-428.0) 5956 453.4 352.5 (348.2-356.7) 11806 464.0 377.1 (373.9-380.2)

C18-20 Colorectal 819 66.5 58.9 (57.1-60.7) 672 51.1 34.1 (32.9-35.4) 1491 58.6 45.1 (44.0-46.2)

C33-C34 Lung 1070 87.0 76.4 (74.3-78.4) 742 56.5 41.4 (40.0-42.8) 1812 71.2 56.0 (54.8-57.2)

C50 Breast - - - - 1695 129.0 113.5 (111.0-116.0) - - - -

C61 Prostate 1145 93.0 80.2 (78.1-82.3) - - - - - - - -

Northern & Yorkshire Region (inc South Humber)
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI

C00-C96 exc C44 16130 510.2 434.1 (431.0-437.1) 15963 475.7 357.1 (354.4-359.7) 32093 492.4 384.5 (382.6-386.5)

C18-20 Colorectal 2306 72.9 61.5 (60.4-62.7) 1848 55.1 35.9 (35.1-36.7) 4154 63.7 47.3 (46.6-47.9)

C33-C34 Lung 3121 98.7 82.3 (81.0-83.7) 2165 64.5 44.9 (44.0-45.8) 5287 81.1 60.7 (60.0-61.5)

C50 Breast - - - - 4416 131.6 111.7 (110.1-113.2) - - - -

C61 Prostate 3095 97.9 80.5 (79.2-81.8) - - - - - - - -

Calderdale PCT (5J6) - Mortality
Crude & Age-Standardised Mortality Rates (ASM) by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002

 Calderdale PCT Mean Annual Deaths 1998-2002 Mortality
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI

C00-C96 All Sites xNMS 255 274.7 238.9 (225.6-252.2) 245 246.5 161.5 (151.6-171.3) 500 260.1 191.8 (183.9-199.7)

C18-20 Colorectal 28 30.2 25.3 (21.1-29.6) 23 23.6 12.9 (10.3-15.5) 51 26.7 18.4 (16.1-20.8)

C33-C34 Lung 69 74.8 65.6 (58.6-72.6) 44 44.3 32.2 (27.7-36.7) 113 59.0 46.1 (42.2-50.0)

C50 Breast - - - - 36 36.0 25.3 (21.3-29.4) - - - -

C61 Prostate 27 29.3 24.6 (20.4-28.8) - - - - - - - -

Yorkshire Cancer Network
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI

C00-C96 exc C44 3358 272.8 238.3 (234.7-242.0) 3178 242.0 164.6 (161.9-167.4) 6536 256.9 193.9 (191.7-196.1)

C18-20 Colorectal 342 27.8 24.1 (22.9-25.2) 317 24.1 14.6 (13.8-15.4) 659 25.9 18.7 (18.1-19.4)

C33-C34 Lung 967 78.6 68.6 (66.7-70.6) 644 49.1 35.0 (33.7-36.3) 1611 63.3 49.0 (47.9-50.1)

C50 Breast - - - - 497 37.8 28.4 (27.2-29.6) - - - -

C61 Prostate 373 30.3 25.2 (24.1-26.4) - - - - - - - -

Northern & Yorkshire Region (inc South Humber)
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI

C00-C96 exc C44 9614 304.1 254.8 (252.5-257.1) 8765 261.2 172.3 (170.5-174.0) 18379 282.0 205.4 (204.1-206.8)

C18-20 Colorectal 1024 32.4 27.1 (26.3-27.8) 857 25.6 15.1 (14.6-15.6) 1881 28.9 20.3 (19.9-20.7)

C33-C34 Lung 2818 89.1 74.0 (72.7-75.2) 1901 56.6 38.4 (37.6-39.2) 4719 72.4 53.3 (52.6-54.0)

C50 Breast - - - - 1367 40.7 29.7 (28.9-30.5) - - - -

C61 Prostate 1017 32.1 25.9 (25.2-26.7) - - - - - - - -

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).

Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  

European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.

Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.

A
u

g
u

s
t 

2
0

0
5

A
u

g
u

s
t 
2

0
0

5

Cancer Registry and Information Service

NHS

Northern and Yorkshire



Calderdale PCT (5J6)
Age-Standardised Cancer Rates by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002
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